Authority: Item,

Report CM:

Ward: City Wide

Bill No.

CITY OF HAMILTON BY-LAW NO.

To Amend City of Hamilton By-law 01-218, as amended, Being a By-law to Regulate On-Street Parking

WHEREAS on the 18th day of September, 2001, the Council of the City of Hamilton enacted By-law No. 01-218 to regulate on-street parking;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to amend By-law No. 01-218, as amended.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- **1.** That By-law No. 01-218 is amended by deleting the definition of Authorized Emergency Vehicle and replacing it with:
- (a) "Authorized Emergency Vehicle" means:
 - (i) any vehicle owned or operated by the City of Hamilton while the operator is engaged in the performance of his or her duties;
 - (ii) any vehicle owned or operated by a Police Service, a Fire Department or a Ministry of the Province;
 - (iii) any vehicle owned or operated by an ambulance service, a mortuary or a funeral home while the operator is engaged in the performance of his or her duties;
 - (iv) any vehicle owned or operated by a public utility including but not limited to a telephone company, a natural gas utility, a hydro electric power provider, and any other public utility, telegraph or telecommunications company, provided that such vehicles are each clearly identified by a crest or other marking and provided the operator is actively engaged in the provision of the services offered by the utility;
 - (v) any armoured vehicle, while the operator is actively engaged in the performance of their duties, and any escort vehicle providing security services for an armoured vehicle, while the operator is actively engaged in the performance of his or her duties; and,

Appendix "A" to Report PED23159 Page 2 of 2

- (vi) any service vehicle owned or operated by an accredited road side service agency or automobile club or a licensed towing agency while the operator is providing a towing or other road side service;
- 2. That in all other respects, By-law 01-218 is confirmed; and
- **3.** This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its passing and enactment.

PASSED this	,	
A. Horwath	A. Holland	
Mayor	City Clerk	